

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.  
*et. al,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as  
Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania; *et. al,*

Defendants.

No. 4:20-cv-**02078**-MWB

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF 125)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF 125) ..... i

PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF 125) .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED ENOUGH FACTS TO STATE A  
PLAUSIBLE CLAIM CONTRARY TO ARGUMENTS BY  
DEFENDANTS BOOCKVAR, DNC, AND COUNTIES ELECTION  
BOARDS .....8

A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Specific Harm And Grievances  
Contrary To Arguments .....8

B. Defendants’ Conduct Violated Due Process .....9

C. Defendants’ Procedural Objections Lack Merit.....10

1. Plaintiffs Have Standing .....10

2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Claim And Issue  
Preclusion Contrary To Arguments By Defendant  
Northampton County Board of Elections .....14

3. Abstention Is Inappropriate In This Case Contrary To  
Arguments By Defendants Boockvar, DNC and the  
County Election Boards .....17

4. Abstention Under *Burford* Is Inappropriate Contrary To  
Arguments By Defendant Boockvar .....24

5. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By Laches Contrary  
To Arguments By Defendants Boockvar and DNC .....26

6. Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Their Opportunity To  
Oppose Dismissal.....28

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM  
CONTRARY TO ARGUMENTS BY DEFENDANTS BOOCKVAR,

DNC AND NORTHAMPTON AND CENTRE COUNTIES ELECTION BOARDS .....	29
A.    Counties’ Use Of Notice-And-Cure Procedures For Deficient Mail-In Ballots Violated Equal Protection.....	29
B.    It is A Permissible Remedy For Equal Protection Violations To Discard Unlawfully Cast Votes.....	29
III.    DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE AN ELEVENTH AMENDMENT/SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE CONTRARY TO ARGUMENTS BY DEFENDANT DNC.....	31
IV.    ELECTION RULES CREATED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND IMPLEMENTED BY THE COUNTIES SHOULD BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

**Table of Authorities**

*A.R. v. Montrose Area Sch. Dist.*,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9695 (M.D.Pa. Jan. 23, 2017) ..... 25

*Abbas v. Dixon*,  
 480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 28

*Alevras v. Tacopina*,  
 226 F. App’x 222 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 20, 21

*Arab African Int’l Bank v. Epstein*,  
 10 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 20, 21, 21

*Artway v. Attorney Gen. of State of N.J.*,  
 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Baykeeper v. NL Industr., Inc.*,  
 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett*,  
 531 U.S. 356 (2001) ..... 33

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 15, 15

*Bell v. Southwell*,  
 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... 31

*Bognet*,  
 2020 WL 6686120 ..... 18

*Burford. Moses*  
 Moses, 460 U.S. .... 28

*Bush v. Gore*,  
 531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..... 10, 18, 19

*Chicago Bldg. Design, P.C. v. Mongolian House, Inc.*,  
 770 F.3d 610–14 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Cira v. SEPTA*,  
 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2728 (E.D.Pa. March 22, 1989) ..... 25

*Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele*,

757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*,  
714 F.3d 591–08 (D.C. Cir 2013) ..... 28

*Donald J. Trump for President*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188390 ..... 15, 16, 30, 32

*Donald Trump For President*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188390 ..... 19

*Drake v. Obama*,  
664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*,  
544 U.S. 280 (2005) ..... 27

*Fulani v. Hogsett*,  
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 17

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 17

*Golden v. Gov’t of the V.I.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45967 (D.V.I. March 1, 2005) ..... 31-32

*Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett*,  
767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 17

*in Pennsylvania.” Regscan, Inc. v. Brewer*  
*Pennsylvania.” Regscan, Inc. v. Brewer*, 2006 WL 401852 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 17,  
2006) ..... 20

*In re General Election- 1985*,  
531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) ..... 17

*Kenworthy v. Hargrove*,  
826 F.Supp.2d 138, (E.D.Pa. 1993) ..... 25

*Lac D’Amiante Du Quebec, Ltee v. Am. Home Assur. Co.*,  
864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 27, 28

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner*,  
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 18-19, 29

*Ludwig v. Berks County*,  
313 Fed.Appx. 479 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Maleski v. Conning & Co.*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14064 (E.D.Pa. Sept. 27, 1995) ..... 25, 26

*Marks v. Stinson*,  
19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 9, 21, 22, 23, 30, 31

*Marran v. Marran*,  
376 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 23, 26

*Nelson v. Warner*,  
2020 WL 4582414 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 10, 2020) ..... 17

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989) ..... 24

*Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Kiesewetter*,  
889 A.2d 47–51 (Pa. 2005) ..... 20

*Orloski v. Davis*,  
564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983) ..... 16-17, 17

*Pa. Democratic Party*,  
238 A.3d ..... 24

*Pa. Democratic Party*,  
238 A.3d 345 ..... 12-13, 13, 19

*Pa. Democratic Party*,  
2020 WL 5997680 ..... 21

*Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 17

*PG Publ. Co. v. Aichele*,  
902 F.Supp.2d 724 (W.D.Pa. 2012) ..... 33

*Radakovich v. Radakovich*,  
846 A.2d 709 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004) ..... 20

*Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941) ..... 23

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 9, 19

*Ryder v. Bartholomew*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71839 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2014) ..... 30

*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Spinola v. Coles*,  
697 F. Supp. 895 (W.D. Pa. 1988) ..... 20

*Sprint Commcns., Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
571 U.S. 69 (2013) ..... 23

*Stein v. Cortes*,  
223 F.Supp.3d 423 (E.D.Pa. 2016) ..... 31

*Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. 900 Bar, Inc.*,  
887 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 24-25

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser*,  
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*United States v. L.D.T. Corp.*,  
302 F. Supp. 990 (E.D. Pa. 1969) ..... 29

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 21

*Zwicklerv. Koota*,  
389 U.S. 241 (1967) ..... 24

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.8 ..... 12

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3150.16 ..... 11, 12, 24

42 U.S.C. 1983 ..... 25

**PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT (ECF 125)<sup>1</sup>**
